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PL
ZASADY PRZED ROZPOCZĘCIEM MONTAŻU
1. Sprawdź rodzaj ściany
• Ściana pełna (beton, cegła pełna, silikat) – najlepsze podłoże.
• Pustak ceramiczny, beton komórkowy – wymagane odpowiednie kołki lub kotwy chemiczne.
• Płyta g-k – sama płyta nie wystarczy. Kątowniki muszą być zamocowane do stelaża konstrukcyj-

nego lub specjalnego wzmocnienia w ścianie.

2. Zaplanuj wysokość umywalki
Standardowo:
• górna krawędź umywalki: 85–90 cm od gotowej posadzki,
• dostosuj do wzrostu domowników i rodzaju umywalki.

Przed wierceniem sprawdź:
• położenie odpływu,
• położenie przyłączy ciepłej i zimnej wody,
• miejsce na syfon.

3. Nośność mocowania
• używaj wszystkich punktów mocowania przewidzianych przez producenta,
• nie zastępuj śrub krótszymi lub cieńszymi,
• przy słabszych ścianach rozważ kotwę chemiczną.

5. Wiercenie

Przed wierceniem upewnij się, że w ścianie nie przebiegają:
• przewody elektryczne,
• rury wodne,
• instalacja ogrzewania.
Warto użyć wykrywacza przewodów.

INSTRUKCJA MONTAŻU
1. Określ docelową wysokość montażu umywalki. Przyłóż kątowniki do ściany i zaznacz miejsca 
wiercenia. Upewnij się, że kątowniki będą wisiały poziomo, a instalacja wodna i odpływ znajdują się 
we właściwym położeniu.

2. Wywierć w ścianie otwory montażowe zgodnie z rozstawem wsporników. Średnica otworów 
powinna odpowiadać zastosowanym kołkom rozporowym (wiertło Ø10 mm).

3. Włóż kołki rozporowe dostarczone w zestawie w otwory. Wbij je delikatnie do momentu zlicowa-
nia ze ścianą.

4. Przyłóż wsporniki do ściany. Wkręć śruby mocujące we wszystkie punkty montażowe. Przed osta-
tecznym dokręceniem sprawdź poziom obu wsporników.

5. Zamontuj baterię oraz korek z syfonem w umywalce.

6. Na górne powierzchnie wsporników nanieś ciągły pasek silikonu sanitarnego lub kleju montażo-
wego przeznaczonego do ceramiki sanitarnej. Warstwa powinna być równomierna na całej długości 
podparcia.

7. Ostrożnie nasuń umywalkę na zamontowane wsporniki. Dosuń ją do ściany aż do uzyskania wła-
ściwego położenia. Sprawdź poziom umywalki.

8. W miejscu styku umywalki ze ścianą wykonaj spoinę z silikonu sanitarnego. Wygładź spoinę i usuń 
nadmiar silikonu. Pozostaw do pełnego utwardzenia zgodnie z zaleceniami producenta silikonu.

Kontrola końcowa
Sprawdź stabilność mocowania.
• Zwery�kuj poziom umywalki.
• Zamontuj baterię, syfon i podłącz instalację wodno-kanalizacyjną.
• Wykonaj próbę szczelności, napełniając umywalkę wodą i kontrolując wszystkie połączenia.

Uwaga: Umywalka nie może być użytkowana do czasu pełnego związania silikonu lub kleju (zwykle 
24 godziny, chyba że producent podaje inaczej).



EN
RULES BEFORE STARTING INSTALLATION
1. Check the wall type
Solid wall (concrete, solid brick, silicate) – the best substrate.
Hollow brick, aerated concrete – appropriate wall plugs or chemical anchors are required.
Plasterboard – the board itself is not enough. Brackets must be attached to the structural frame or 
special reinforcement in the wall.

2. Plan the washbasin height
Standard:
upper edge of the washbasin: 85–90 cm from the �nished �oor,
adjust to the height of the household members and the type of washbasin.

Before drilling, check:
drain position,
position of hot and cold water connections,
space for the siphon.

3. Mounting load capacity
use all mounting points provided by the manufacturer,
do not replace screws with shorter or thinner ones,
for weaker walls, consider a chemical anchor.

4. Drilling
Before drilling, make sure that the wall does not contain:
electrical wires,
water pipes,
heating installation.
It is worth using a wire detector.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
1. Determine the target installation height of the washbasin. Place the brackets against the wall 
and mark the drilling points. Make sure the brackets will hang horizontally and that the water 
installation and drain are in the correct position.

2. Drill mounting holes in the wall according to the spacing of the brackets. The diameter of the 
holes should correspond to the wall plugs used (drill bit Ø10 mm).

3. Insert the wall plugs provided in the set into the holes. Tap them gently until they are �ush with 
the wall.

4. Place the brackets against the wall. Screw the mounting screws into all mounting points. Before 
�nal tightening, check the level of both brackets.

5. Install the faucet and the plug with the siphon in the washbasin.

6. Apply a continuous strip of sanitary silicone or mounting adhesive intended for sanitary cera-
mics to the upper surfaces of the brackets. The layer should be even along the entire length of the 
support.

7. Carefully slide the washbasin onto the mounted brackets. Push it towards the wall until it reaches 
the correct position. Check the level of the washbasin.

8. At the point where the washbasin meets the wall, create a joint with sanitary silicone. Smooth 
the joint and remove excess silicone. Leave to fully cure according to the silicone manufacturer's 
recommendations.

Final check
Check the stability of the mounting.
Verify the level of the washbasin.
Install the faucet, siphon, and connect the water and sewage system.
Perform a leak test by �lling the washbasin with water and checking all connections.

Note: The washbasin must not be used until the silicone or adhesive has fully set (usually 24 hours, 
unless the manufacturer states otherwise).



DE
REGELN VOR BEGINN DER MONTAGE
1. Wandtyp prüfen
Massivwand (Beton, Vollziegel, Silikat) – der beste Untergrund.
Hohlblockstein, Porenbeton – entsprechende Dübel oder chemische Anker erforderlich.
Gipskartonplatte – die Platte allein reicht nicht aus. Die Winkel müssen am Konstruktionsrahmen 
oder einer speziellen Verstärkung in der Wand befestigt werden.

2. Waschbeckenhöhe planen
Standard:
Oberkante des Waschbeckens: 85–90 cm vom fertigen Boden,
an die Körpergröße der Bewohner und den Waschbeckentyp anpassen.

Vor dem Bohren prüfen:
Position des Ab�usses,
Position der Warm- und Kaltwasseranschlüsse,
Platz für den Siphon.

3. Tragfähigkeit der Befestigung
verwenden Sie alle vom Hersteller vorgesehenen Befestigungspunkte,
ersetzen Sie Schrauben nicht durch kürzere oder dünnere,
bei schwächeren Wänden einen chemischen Anker in Betracht ziehen.

4. Bohren
Stellen Sie vor dem Bohren sicher, dass in der Wand keine:
Stromleitungen,
Wasserrohre,
Heizungsinstallationen verlaufen.
Es lohnt sich, einen Leitungssucher zu verwenden.

MONTAGEANLEITUNG
1. Bestimmen Sie die Zielmontagehöhe des Waschbeckens. Halten Sie die Winkel an die Wand und 
markieren Sie die Bohrlöcher. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Winkel waagerecht hängen und die Was-
serinstallation sowie der Ab�uss sich an der richtigen Position be�nden.

2. Bohren Sie die Montagelöcher entsprechend dem Abstand der Halterungen in die Wand. Der 
Durchmesser der Löcher sollte den verwendeten Dübeln entsprechen (Bohrer Ø10 mm).

3. Setzen Sie die im Set enthaltenen Dübel in die Löcher ein. Klopfen Sie sie vorsichtig ein, bis sie 
bündig mit der Wand abschließen.

4. Halten Sie die Halterungen an die Wand. Drehen Sie die Befestigungsschrauben in alle Monta-
gepunkte ein. Überprüfen Sie vor dem endgültigen Festziehen die Ausrichtung beider Halterun-
gen.

5. Montieren Sie die Armatur und den Ablauf mit Siphon am Waschbecken.

6. Tragen Sie einen durchgehenden Streifen Sanitärsilikon oder Montagekleber für Sanitärkeramik 
auf die Ober�ächen der Halterungen auf. Die Schicht sollte über die gesamte Länge der Au�age 
gleichmäßig sein.

7. Schieben Sie das Waschbecken vorsichtig auf die montierten Halterungen. Schieben Sie es bis 
zur Wand, bis es die richtige Position erreicht hat. Überprüfen Sie die Ausrichtung des Waschbec-
kens.

8. Führen Sie an der Kontaktstelle zwischen Waschbecken und Wand eine Fuge aus Sanitärsilikon 
aus. Glätten Sie die Fuge und entfernen Sie überschüssiges Silikon. Lassen Sie es gemäß den Emp-
fehlungen des Silikonherstellers vollständig aushärten.

ENDKONTROLLE
Überprüfen Sie die Stabilität der Befestigung.
Überprüfen Sie die Ausrichtung des Waschbeckens.
Montieren Sie die Armatur, den Siphon und schließen Sie die Wasser- und Abwasserinstallation 
an. Führen Sie eine Dichtheitsprüfung durch, indem Sie das Waschbecken mit Wasser füllen und 
alle Verbindungen kontrollieren.

Hinweis: Das Waschbecken darf erst benutzt werden, wenn das Silikon oder der Kleber vollständig 
ausgehärtet ist (normalerweise 24 Stunden, sofern vom Hersteller nicht anders angegeben).



FR
RÈGLES AVANT DE COMMENCER L'INSTALLATION
1. Véri�ez le type de mur
Mur plein (béton, brique pleine, silicate) – le meilleur support.
Brique creuse, béton cellulaire – chevilles adaptées ou ancrages chimiques requis.
Plaque de plâtre – la plaque seule ne su�t pas. Les équerres doivent être �xées sur l'ossature 
métallique ou sur un renfort spécial dans le mur.

2. Plani�ez la hauteur du lavabo
Standard :
bord supérieur du lavabo : 85–90 cm du sol �ni,
adaptez à la taille des habitants et au type de lavabo.

Avant de percer, véri�ez :
l'emplacement de l'évacuation,
l'emplacement des raccordements d'eau chaude et froide,
l'espace pour le siphon.

3. Capacité de charge de la �xation
utilisez tous les points de �xation prévus par le fabricant,
ne remplacez pas les vis par des vis plus courtes ou plus �nes,
pour les murs plus faibles, envisagez un ancrage chimique.

4. Perçage

Avant de percer, assurez-vous qu'il n'y a pas dans le mur :
de câbles électriques,
de conduites d'eau,
d'installation de chau�age.
Il est conseillé d'utiliser un détecteur de câbles.

INSTRUCTIONS D'INSTALLATION
1. Déterminez la hauteur de montage cible du lavabo. Appliquez les équerres contre le mur et 
marquez les points de perçage. Assurez-vous que les équerres seront parfaitement horizontales et 
que l'installation d'eau et l'évacuation sont dans la bonne position.

2. Percez les trous de montage dans le mur selon l'espacement des supports. Le diamètre des 
trous doit correspondre aux chevilles utilisées (foret Ø10 mm).

3. Insérez les chevilles fournies dans le kit dans les trous. Enfoncez-les délicatement jusqu'à ce 
qu'elles soient au ras du mur.

4. Appliquez les supports contre le mur. Vissez les vis de �xation dans tous les points de montage. 
Avant le serrage �nal, véri�ez le niveau des deux supports. 

5. Installez le robinet et la bonde avec le siphon sur le lavabo. 

6. Appliquez une bande continue de silicone sanitaire ou de colle de montage destinée à la céra-
mique sanitaire sur les surfaces supérieures des supports. La couche doit être uniforme sur toute 
la longueur du support. 

7. Faites glisser prudemment le lavabo sur les supports installés. Poussez-le contre le mur jusqu'à 
obtenir la position correcte. Véri�ez le niveau du lavabo. 

8. Au point de contact entre le lavabo et le mur, réalisez un joint en silicone sanitaire. Lissez le joint 
et retirez l'excès de silicone. Laissez durcir complètement selon les recommandations du fabricant 
de silicone.

Contrôle �nal :
Véri�ez la stabilité de la �xation. Véri�ez le niveau du lavabo. Installez le robinet, le siphon et 
raccordez l'installation d'eau et d'évacuation. E�ectuez un test d'étanchéité en remplissant le 
lavabo d'eau et en contrôlant tous les raccords. 

Attention : Le lavabo ne doit pas être utilisé avant le durcissement complet du silicone ou de la 
colle (généralement 24 heures, sauf indication contraire du fabricant).



CZ
PRAVIDLA PŘED ZAHÁJENÍM MONTÁŽE
1. Zkontrolujte typ stěny
Plná stěna (beton, plná cihla, silikát) – nejlepší podklad.
Dutinová cihla, pórobeton – vyžadovány odpovídající hmoždinky nebo chemické kotvy.
Sádrokarton – samotná deska nestačí. Úhelníky musí být připevněny ke konstrukčnímu rámu 
nebo speciálnímu vyztužení ve stěně.

2. Naplánujte výšku umyvadla
Standardně:
horní hrana umyvadla: 85–90 cm od hotové podlahy,
přizpůsobte výšce členů domácnosti a typu umyvadla.

Před vrtáním zkontrolujte:
polohu odtoku,
polohu přípojek teplé a studené vody,
místo pro sifon.

3. Nosnost upevnění
používejte všechny upevňovací body předpokládané výrobcem,
nenahrazujte šrouby kratšími nebo tenčími,
u slabších stěn zvažte chemickou kotvu.

4. Vrtání
Před vrtáním se ujistěte, že ve stěně nevedou:
elektrické kabely,
vodovodní potrubí,
topná instalace.
Vyplatí se použít detektor vedení.

NÁVOD K MONTÁŽI
1. Určete cílovou výšku montáže umyvadla. Přiložte úhelníky ke stěně a označte místa vrtání. 
Ujistěte se, že úhelníky budou viset vodorovně a že vodovodní instalace a odtok jsou ve správné 
poloze.

2. Vyvrtejte do stěny montážní otvory podle rozteče držáků. Průměr otvorů by měl odpovídat 
použitým hmoždinkám (vrták Ø10 mm).

3. Vložte hmoždinky dodané v sadě do otvorů. Jemně je zatlučte, dokud nebudou v rovině se 
stěnou.

4. Přiložte držáky ke stěně. Zašroubujte upevňovací šrouby do všech montážních bodů. Před 
konečným dotažením zkontrolujte úroveň obou držáků.

5. Namontujte baterii a zátku se sifonem do umyvadla.

6. Na horní plochy držáků naneste souvislý pruh sanitárního silikonu nebo montážního lepidla 
určeného pro sanitární keramiku. Vrstva by měla být rovnoměrná po celé délce podpěry.

7. Opatrně nasuňte umyvadlo na namontované držáky. Přisuňte jej ke stěně až do dosažení 
správné polohy. Zkontrolujte úroveň umyvadla.

8. V místě styku umyvadla se stěnou vytvořte spoj ze sanitárního silikonu. Vyhlaďte spoj a 
odstraňte přebytečný silikon. Nechte plně vytvrdnout podle doporučení výrobce silikonu.

Závěrečná kontrola

Zkontrolujte stabilitu upevnění.
Ověřte úroveň umyvadla.
Namontujte baterii, sifon a připojte vodovodní a kanalizační instalaci.
Proveďte zkoušku těsnosti naplněním umyvadla vodou a kontrolou všech spojů.

Poznámka: Umyvadlo nesmí být používáno, dokud silikon nebo lepidlo plně neztuhne (obvykle 
24 hodin, pokud výrobce neuvádí jinak).



SP
REGLAS ANTES DE COMENZAR EL MONTAJE
1. Compruebe el tipo de pared
Pared sólida (hormigón, ladrillo macizo, silicato) – el mejor soporte.
Bloque hueco, hormigón celular – se requieren tacos o anclajes químicos adecuados.
Placa de yeso – la placa por sí sola no es su�ciente. Las escuadras deben �jarse al bastidor estruc-
tural o a un refuerzo especial en la pared.

2. Plani�que la altura del lavabo
Estándar:
borde superior del lavabo: 85–90 cm desde el suelo terminado,
ajuste según la altura de los habitantes y el tipo de lavabo.

Antes de taladrar, compruebe:
la ubicación del desagüe,
la ubicación de las conexiones de agua caliente y fría,
el espacio para el sifón.

3. Capacidad de carga de la �jación
utilice todos los puntos de �jación previstos por el fabricante,
no sustituya los tornillos por otros más cortos o delgados,
en paredes más débiles, considere un anclaje químico.

4. Taladrado
Antes de taladrar, asegúrese de que en la pared no pasen:
cables eléctricos,
tuberías de agua,
instalación de calefacción.
Se recomienda usar un detector de cables.

INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN
1. Determine la altura de montaje objetivo del lavabo. Coloque las escuadras contra la pared y 
marque los puntos de taladrado. Asegúrese de que las escuadras queden horizontales y que la 
instalación de agua y el desagüe estén en la posición correcta.

2. Taladre los ori�cios de montaje en la pared según la separación de los soportes. El diámetro de 
los ori�cios debe corresponder a los tacos utilizados (broca Ø10 mm).

3. Inserte los tacos suministrados en los ori�cios. Golpéelos suavemente hasta que queden al ras 
de la pared.

4. Coloque los soportes contra la pared. Atornille los tornillos de �jación en todos los puntos de 
montaje. Antes del apriete �nal, veri�que el nivel de ambos soportes.

5. Instale el grifo y la válvula con sifón en el lavabo.

6. Aplique una tira continua de silicona sanitaria o adhesivo de montaje para cerámica sanitaria en 
las super�cies superiores de los soportes. La capa debe ser uniforme en toda la longitud del 
soporte.

7. Deslice con cuidado el lavabo sobre los soportes instalados. Empújelo hacia la pared hasta 
obtener la posición correcta. Veri�que el nivel del lavabo.

8. En el punto de contacto entre el lavabo y la pared, realice una junta de silicona sanitaria. Alise la 
junta y elimine el exceso de silicona. Deje secar completamente según las recomendaciones del 
fabricante de la silicona.

CONTROL FINAL
Compruebe la estabilidad de la �jación.
Veri�que el nivel del lavabo.
Instale el grifo, el sifón y conecte la instalación de agua y desagüe.
Realice una prueba de estanqueidad llenando el lavabo con agua y controlando todas las 
conexiones.

Atención: El lavabo no debe utilizarse hasta que la silicona o el adhesivo hayan fraguado comple-
tamente (normalmente 24 horas, a menos que el fabricante indique lo contrario).



PT
REGRAS ANTES DE COMEÇAR A MONTAGEM
1. Veri�que o tipo de parede
Parede sólida (betão, tijolo maciço, silicato) – a melhor base.
Bloco oco, betão celular – são necessárias buchas ou ancoragens químicas adequadas.
Placa de gesso – a placa por si só não é su�ciente. Os suportes devem ser �xados à estrutura de 
suporte ou a um reforço especial na parede.

2. Planeie a altura do lavatório
Padrão:
bordo superior do lavatório: 85–90 cm do chão acabado,
ajuste de acordo com a altura dos habitantes e o tipo de lavatório.

Antes de furar, veri�que:
a localização do esgoto,
a localização das ligações de água quente e fria,
o espaço para o sifão.

3. Capacidade de carga da �xação
utilize todos os pontos de �xação previstos pelo fabricante,
não substitua os parafusos por outros mais curtos ou mais �nos,
em paredes mais fracas, considere uma ancoragem química.

4. Perfuração
Antes de furar, certi�que-se de que na parede não passam:
cabos elétricos,
tubos de água,
instalações de aquecimento.
Recomenda-se a utilização de um detetor de cabos.

INSTRUÇÕES DE MONTAGEM
1. Determine a altura de montagem pretendida para o lavatório. Coloque os suportes contra a 
parede e marque os pontos de perfuração. Certi�que-se de que os suportes �cam na horizontal e 
que a instalação de água e o esgoto estão na posição correta.

2. Faça os furos de montagem na parede de acordo com o espaçamento dos suportes. O diâmetro 
dos furos deve corresponder às buchas utilizadas (broca Ø10 mm).

3. Insira as buchas fornecidas nos furos. Bata suavemente até �carem niveladas com a parede.

4. Coloque os suportes contra a parede. Aperte os parafusos de �xação em todos os pontos de 
montagem. Antes do aperto �nal, veri�que o nível de ambos os suportes.

5. Monte a torneira e a válvula com sifão no lavatório.

6. Aplique uma tira contínua de silicone sanitário ou cola de montagem para cerâmica sanitária 
nas superfícies superiores dos suportes. A camada deve ser uniforme em todo o comprimento do 
suporte.

7. Deslize cuidadosamente o lavatório sobre os suportes montados. Empurre-o contra a parede 
até obter a posição correta. Veri�que o nível do lavatório.

8. No ponto de contacto entre o lavatório e a parede, faça uma junta de silicone sanitário. Alise a 
junta e remova o excesso de silicone. Deixe secar completamente de acordo com as recomen-
dações do fabricante do silicone.

CONTROLO FINAL
Veri�que a estabilidade da �xação.
Veri�que o nível do lavatório.
Monte a torneira, o sifão e ligue a instalação de água e esgoto.
Realize um teste de estanqueidade enchendo o lavatório com água e controlando todas as 
ligações.

Atenção: O lavatório não deve ser utilizado até que o silicone ou a cola tenham secado completa-
mente (normalmente 24 horas, salvo indicação em contrário do fabricante).



RU
ПРАВИЛА ПЕРЕД НАЧАЛОМ МОНТАЖА
1. Проверьте тип стены
Полнотелая стена (бетон, полнотелый кирпич, силикат) – наилучшее основание.
Керамический пустотелый блок, газобетон – требуются соответствующие дюбели или 
химические анкеры.
Гипсокартонная плита – одной плиты недостаточно. Кронштейны должны быть прикреплены 
к несущему каркасу или специальному усилению в стене.

2. Спланируйте высоту раковины
Стандартно:
верхний край раковины: 85–90 см от готового пола,
отрегулируйте в соответствии с ростом членов семьи и типом раковины.

Перед сверлением проверьте:
положение слива,
положение выводов горячей и холодной воды,
место для сифона.

3. Несущая способность крепления
используйте все точки крепления, предусмотренные производителем,
не заменяйте винты на более короткие или тонкие,
для более слабых стен рассмотрите возможность использования химического анкера.

4. Сверление

Перед сверлением убедитесь, что в стене не проходят:
электрические провода,
водопроводные трубы,
система отопления.
Рекомендуется использовать детектор проводки.

ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО МОНТАЖУ 
1. Определите целевую высоту установки раковины. Приложите кронштейны к стене и 
отметьте места сверления. Убедитесь, что кронштейны будут висеть ровно по горизонтали, а 
водопровод и слив находятся в правильном положении.

2. Просверлите в стене монтажные отверстия в соответствии с расстоянием между 
кронштейнами. Диаметр отверстий должен соответствовать используемым дюбелям (сверло 
Ø10 мм).

3. Вставьте дюбели, входящие в комплект, в отверстия. Аккуратно забейте их до уровня 
стены.

4. Приложите кронштейны к стене. Вкрутите крепежные винты во все монтажные точки. 
Перед окончательной затяжкой проверьте уровень обоих кронштейнов.

5. Установите смеситель и донный клапан с сифоном в раковину.

6. На верхние поверхности кронштейнов нанесите непрерывную полосу санитарного 
силикона или монтажного клея, предназначенного для санитарной керамики. Слой должен 
быть равномерным по всей длине опоры.

7. Осторожно надвиньте раковину на установленные кронштейны. Прижмите ее к стене до 
достижения правильного положения. Проверить уровень раковины.

8. В месте стыка раковины со стеной нанесите шов из санитарного силикона. Разгладьте шов 
и удалите излишки силикона. Оставьте до полного отверждения в соответствии с 
рекомендациями производителя силикона.

ФИНАЛЬНЫЙ КОНТРОЛЬ
• Проверьте стабильность крепления.
• Проверьте уровень раковины.
• Установите смеситель, сифон и подключите водопровод и канализацию.
• Проведите тест на герметичность, наполнив раковину водой и проверив все соединения.
Внимание: Раковину нельзя использовать до полного застывания силикона или клея 
(обычно 24 часа, если производителем не указано иное).



NL
REGELS VOOR HET BEGINNEN MET DE MONTAGE
1. Controleer het type muur
Massieve muur (beton, volle baksteen, silicaat) – de beste ondergrond.
Holle bouwsteen, cellenbeton – geschikte pluggen of chemische ankers vereist.
Gipsplaat – de plaat alleen is niet voldoende. De hoekpro�elen moeten worden bevestigd aan het 
constructieframe of een speciale versteviging in de muur.

2. Plan de hoogte van de wastafel
Standaard:
bovenrand van de wastafel: 85–90 cm vanaf de afgewerkte vloer,
pas aan aan de lengte van de bewoners en het type wastafel.

Controleer vóór het boren:
de positie van de afvoer,
de positie van de warm- en koudwateraansluitingen,
de ruimte voor de sifon.

3. Draagvermogen van de bevestiging
gebruik alle bevestigingspunten die door de fabrikant zijn voorzien,
vervang schroeven niet door kortere of dunnere exemplaren,
overweeg bij zwakkere muren een chemisch anker.

4. Boren
Zorg er vóór het boren voor dat er in de muur geen:
elektriciteitskabels,
waterleidingen,
verwarmingsinstallaties lopen.
Het is raadzaam een leidingzoeker te gebruiken.

MONTAGE-INSTRUCTIES
1. Bepaal de beoogde montagehoogte van de wastafel. Houd de hoekpro�elen tegen de muur en 
markeer de boorpunten. Zorg ervoor dat de hoekpro�elen horizontaal hangen en dat de waterin-
stallatie en afvoer zich op de juiste positie bevinden.

2. Boor de montagegaten in de muur volgens de afstand van de steunen. De diameter van de 
gaten moet overeenkomen met de gebruikte pluggen (boor Ø10 mm).

3. Steek de meegeleverde pluggen in de gaten. Tik ze voorzichtig aan tot ze gelijk liggen met de 
muur.

4. Houd de steunen tegen de muur. Draai de bevestigingsschroeven in alle montagepunten. 
Controleer vóór het de�nitief aandraaien het niveau van beide steunen.

5. Monteer de kraan en de plug met sifon in de wastafel.

6. Breng op de bovenzijde van de steunen een doorlopende strook sanitairkit of montagelijm 
voor sanitair keramiek aan. De laag moet gelijkmatig zijn over de gehele lengte van de steun.

7. Schuif de wastafel voorzichtig op de gemonteerde steunen. Schuif deze tegen de muur tot de 
juiste positie is bereikt. Controleer het niveau van de wastafel.

8. Maak op de plek waar de wastafel de muur raakt een voeg van sanitairkit. Strijk de voeg glad en 
verwijder overtollige kit. Laat volledig uitharden volgens de aanbevelingen van de kitfabrikant.

EINDCONTROLE
Controleer de stabiliteit van de bevestiging.
Controleer het niveau van de wastafel.
Monteer de kraan, sifon en sluit de water- en afvoerinstallatie aan.
Voer een lektest uit door de wastafel met water te vullen en alle verbindingen te controleren.

Let op: De wastafel mag niet worden gebruikt totdat de kit of lijm volledig is uitgehard (meestal 
24 uur, tenzij de fabrikant anders aangeeft).



LT
TAISYKLĖS PRIEŠ MONTAVIMO PRADŽIĄ
1. Patikrinkite sienos tipą
Pilnavidurė siena (betonas, pilnavidurės plytos, silikatinės plytos) – geriausias pagrindas.
Keraminiai blokeliai, akytojo betono blokeliai – būtini atitinkami kaiščiai arba cheminiai inkarai.
Gipso kartono plokštė – vien plokštės nepakanka. Laikikliai turi būti tvirtinami prie konstrukcinio 
karkaso arba specialaus sienos sutvirtinimo.

2. Suplanuokite praustuvo aukštį
Standartiškai:
viršutinis praustuvo kraštas: 85–90 cm nuo paruoštų grindų,
pritaikykite pagal namiškių ūgį ir praustuvo tipą.

Prieš gręždami patikrinkite:
nuotako vietą,
karšto ir šalto vandens jungčių vietą,
vietą sifonui.

3. Tvirtinimo laikomoji galia
naudokite visus gamintojo numatytus tvirtinimo taškus,
nenaudokite trumpesnių ar plonesnių varžtų,
silpnesnių sienų atveju apsvarstykite cheminį inkarą.

4. Gręžimas
Prieš gręždami įsitikinkite, kad sienoje nėra:
elektros laidų,
vandens vamzdžių,
šildymo sistemos.
Verta naudoti laidų detektorių.

MONTAVIMO INSTRUKCIJA
1. Nustatykite numatytą praustuvo montavimo aukštį. Priglauskite laikiklius prie sienos ir 
pažymėkite gręžimo vietas. Įsitikinkite, kad laikikliai kabės horizontaliai, o vandentiekio ir nuotako 
sistema yra tinkamoje padėtyje.

2. Išgręžkite sienoje montavimo skyles pagal laikiklių atstumus. Skylių skersmuo turi atitikti nau-
dojamus išplečiamuosius kaiščius (grąžtas Ø10 mm).

3. Įstatykite komplekte esančius išplečiamuosius kaiščius į skyles. Švelniai įkalkite juos iki sienos 
lygio.

4. Priglauskite laikiklius prie sienos. Įsukite tvirtinimo varžtus į visus montavimo taškus. Prieš galu-
tinai priverždami, patikrinkite abiejų laikiklių lygį.

5. Sumontuokite maišytuvą ir kamštį su sifonu praustuve.

6. Ant viršutinių laikiklių paviršių užtepkite ištisinę sanitarinio silikono arba sanitarinei keramikai 
skirto montavimo klijų juostelę. Sluoksnis turi būti tolygus per visą atramos ilgį.

7. Atsargiai užmaukite praustuvą ant sumontuotų laikiklių. Pastumkite jį iki sienos, kol pasieksite 
tinkamą padėtį. Patikrinkite praustuvo lygį.

8. Praustuvo ir sienos sąlyčio vietoje suformuokite sanitarinio silikono siūlę. Išlyginkite siūlę ir 
pašalinkite silikono perteklių. Palikite visiškai sukietėti pagal silikono gamintojo rekomendacijas.

GALUTINĖ KONTROLĖ
Patikrinkite tvirtinimo stabilumą.
Patikrinkite praustuvo lygį.
Sumontuokite maišytuvą, sifoną ir prijunkite vandentiekio bei kanalizacijos sistemą.
Atlikite sandarumo bandymą, pripildydami praustuvą vandens ir patikrindami visas jungtis.

Dėmesio: Praustuvo negalima naudoti, kol silikonas ar klijai visiškai nesukietėjo (paprastai 24 
valandas, nebent gamintojas nurodo kitaip).
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NOTEIKUMI PIRMS MONTĀŽAS UZSĀKŠANAS
1. Pārbaudiet sienas veidu
Pilna siena (betons, pilnais ķieģelis, silikāts) – labākais pamats.
Dobais bloks, gāzbetons – nepieciešami atbilstoši dībeļi vai ķīmiskie enkuri.
Ģipškartona plāksne – ar pašu plāksni nepietiek. Leņķi jāpiestiprina pie konstrukcijas karkasa vai 
īpaša sienas stiprinājuma.

2. Ieplānojiet izlietnes augstumu
Standarta:
izlietnes augšējā mala: 85–90 cm no gatavās grīdas,
pielāgojiet mājinieku augumam un izlietnes veidam.

Pirms urbšanas pārbaudiet:
notekas atrašanās vietu,
karstā un aukstā ūdens pieslēgumu vietu,
vietu sifonam.

3. Stiprinājuma nestspēja
izmantojiet visus ražotāja paredzētos stiprinājuma punktus,
neaizstājiet skrūves ar īsākām vai tievākām,
vājāku sienu gadījumā apsveriet ķīmisko enkuru.

4. Urbšana
Pirms urbšanas pārliecinieties, ka sienā neiet:
elektrības vadi,
ūdens caurules,
apkures instalācija.
Ieteicams izmantot vadu detektoru.

UZSTĀDĪŠANAS NORĀDĪJUMI
1. Nosakiet izlietnes mērķa montāžas augstumu. Pielieciet leņķus pie sienas un atzīmējiet urbša-
nas vietas. Pārliecinieties, ka leņķi karāsies horizontāli un ūdens instalācija un noteka atrodas 
pareizajā pozīcijā.

2. Izurbiet sienā montāžas caurumus atbilstoši balsteņu atstatumam. Caurumu diametram jāat-
bilst izmantotajiem dībeļiem (urbis Ø10 mm).

3. Ievietojiet komplektā iekļautos dībeļus caurumos. Viegli iesitiet tos līdz sienas līmenim.

4. Pielieciet balsteņus pie sienas. Ieskrūvējiet stiprinājuma skrūves visos montāžas punktos. Pirms 
galīgās pievilkšanas pārbaudiet abu balsteņu līmeni.

5. Uzstādiet jaucējkrānu un korķi ar sifonu izlietnē.

6. Uz balsteņu augšējām virsmām uzklājiet nepārtrauktu sanitārā silikona vai sanitārajai keramikai 
paredzētās montāžas līmes sloksni. Slānim jābūt vienmērīgam visā balsta garumā.

7. Uzmanīgi uzbīdiet izlietni uz uzstādītajiem balsteņiem. Piestumiet to pie sienas līdz pareizajai 
pozīcijai. Pārbaudiet izlietnes līmeni.

8. Vietā, kur izlietne saskaras ar sienu, izveidojiet šuvi no sanitārā silikona. Izlīdziniet šuvi un noņe-
miet silikona pārpalikumu. Atstājiet pilnīgai sacietēšanai saskaņā ar silikona ražotāja ieteikumiem.

GALĪGĀ KONTROLE 
Pārbaudiet stiprinājuma stabilitāti.
Pārbaudiet izlietnes līmeni.
Uzstādiet jaucējkrānu, sifonu un pieslēdziet ūdens un kanalizācijas instalāciju.
Veiciet hermētiskuma pārbaudi, piepildot izlietni ar ūdeni un kontrolējot visus savienojumus.

Uzmanību: Izlietni nedrīkst lietot līdz silikona vai līmes pilnīgai sacietēšanai (parasti 24 stundas, ja 
ražotājs nav norādījis citādi).
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REEGLID ENNE PAIGALDUSE ALUSTAMIST
1. Kontrollige seina tüüpi
Täissein (betoon, täistellis, silikaat) – parim aluspind.
Õõnesplokk, poorbetoon – vajalikud on sobivad tüüblid või keemilised ankrud.
Kipsplaat – plaadist üksi ei piisa. Nurgikud peavad olema kinnitatud konstruktsiooniraami või 
seina spetsiaalse tugevduse külge.

2. Planeerige valamu kõrgus
Standard:
valamu ülaserv: 85–90 cm valmis põrandast,
kohandage vastavalt elanike pikkusele ja valamu tüübile.

Enne puurimist kontrollige:
äravoolu asukohta,
kuuma ja külma vee ühenduste asukohta,
sifooni ruumi.

3. Kinnituse kandevõime
kasutage kõiki tootja ette nähtud kinnituspunkte,
ärge asendage kruvisid lühemate või peenematega,
nõrgemate seinte puhul kaaluge keemilist ankrut.

4. Puurimine
Enne puurimist veenduge, et seinas ei jookseks:
elektrijuhtmed,
veetorud,
küttepaigaldised.
Soovitatav on kasutada juhtmedetektorit.

PAIGALDUSJUHEND
1. Määrake valamu soovitud paigalduskõrgus. Asetage nurgikud vastu seina ja märkige puurimi-
skohad. Veenduge, et nurgikud ripuksid horisontaalselt ning vee- ja äravoolusüsteem oleksid 
õiges asendis.

2. Puurige seina paigaldusavad vastavalt kandurite vahekaugusele. Avade läbimõõt peab vastama 
kasutatavatele tüüblitele (puur Ø10 mm).

3. Sisestage komplektis olevad tüüblid avadesse. Lööge need õrnalt sisse kuni seinaga tasa.

4. Asetage kandurid vastu seina. Keerake kinnituskruvid kõigisse paigalduspunktidesse. Enne 
lõplikku pingutamist kontrollige mõlema kanduri loodi.

5. Paigaldage valamule segisti ja äravooluklapp koos sifooniga.

6. Kandke kandurite ülemistele pindadele pidev riba sanitaarsilikooni või sanitaarkeraamika jaoks 
mõeldud montaažiliimi. Kiht peab olema ühtlane kogu toetuspinna ulatuses.

7. Libistage valamu ettevaatlikult paigaldatud kanduritele. Lükake see vastu seina, kuni saavutate 
õige asendi. Kontrollige valamu loodi.

8. Valamu ja seina kokkupuutekohas tehke sanitaarsilikoonist vuuk. Siluge vuuk ja eemaldage 
silikooni ülejääk. Laske täielikult kõveneda vastavalt silikooni tootja soovitustele.

LÕPLIK KONTROLL
Kontrollige kinnituse stabiilsust.
Kontrollige valamu loodi.
Paigaldage segisti, sifoon ja ühendage vee- ja kanalisatsioonisüsteem.
Tehke lekkekatse, täites valamu veega ja kontrollides kõiki ühendusi.

Tähelepanu: Valamut ei tohi kasutada enne silikooni või liimi täielikku kõvenemist (tavaliselt 24 
tundi, kui tootja ei ole märkinud teisiti).
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SZABÁLYOK A SZERELÉS MEGKEZDÉSE ELŐTT
1. Ellenőrizze a fal típusát
Tömör fal (beton, tömör tégla, szilikát) – a legjobb alapfelület.
Üreges tégla, gázbeton – megfelelő dübelek vagy vegyi dűbelek szükségesek.
Gipszkarton – a lap önmagában nem elég. A tartókonzolokat a szerkezeti vázhoz vagy a falban 
lévő speciális megerősítéshez kell rögzíteni.

2. Tervezze meg a mosdókagyló magasságát
Standard:
a mosdókagyló felső pereme: 85–90 cm a kész padlószinttől,
igazítsa a háztartásban élők magasságához és a mosdókagyló típusához.

Fúrás előtt ellenőrizze:
a lefolyó helyzetét,
a meleg- és hidegvíz-csatlakozások helyzetét,
a szifon helyét.

3. A rögzítés teherbírása
használja a gyártó által előírt összes rögzítési pontot,
ne helyettesítse a csavarokat rövidebbekkel vagy vékonyabbakkal,
gyengébb falak esetén fontolja meg a vegyi dűbel használatát.

4. Fúrás
Fúrás előtt győződjön meg arról, hogy a falban nem futnak:
elektromos vezetékek,
vízcsövek,
fűtésrendszer.
Érdemes vezetékkeresőt használni.

SZERELÉSI ÚTMUTATÓ
1. Határozza meg a mosdókagyló tervezett szerelési magasságát. Helyezze a konzolokat a falhoz, 
és jelölje meg a fúrási helyeket. Győződjön meg arról, hogy a konzolok vízszintesen állnak, és a 
vízvezeték, valamint a lefolyó a megfelelő helyen van.

2. Fúrja ki a rögzítőlyukakat a falba a tartók távolságának megfelelően. A lyukak átmérőjének meg 
kell felelnie a használt dübeleknek (Ø10 mm-es fúró).

3. Helyezze a készletben található dübeleket a lyukakba. Óvatosan üsse be őket, amíg egy szintbe 
nem kerülnek a fallal.

4. Helyezze a tartókat a falhoz. Csavarja be a rögzítőcsavarokat az összes szerelési ponton. A végle-
ges meghúzás előtt ellenőrizze mindkét tartó vízszintjét.

5. Szerelje be a csaptelepet és a lefolyót a szifonnal a mosdókagylóba.

6. A tartók felső felületére vigyen fel egy folyamatos csíkot szaniter szilikonból vagy szaniter 
kerámiához való szerelőragasztóból. A rétegnek egyenletesnek kell lennie a tartó teljes 
hosszában.

7. Óvatosan csúsztassa a mosdókagylót a felszerelt tartókra. Tolja a falhoz, amíg el nem éri a me-
gfelelő pozíciót. Ellenőrizze a mosdókagyló vízszintjét.

8. A mosdókagyló és a fal találkozásánál készítsen tömítést szaniter szilikonból. Simítsa el a 
tömítést, és távolítsa el a felesleges szilikont. Hagyja teljesen megkötni a szilikon gyártójának 
ajánlásai szerint.

VÉGSŐ ELLENŐRZÉS
Ellenőrizze a rögzítés stabilitását.
Ellenőrizze a mosdókagyló vízszintjét.
Szerelje fel a csaptelepet, a szifont, és csatlakoztassa a víz- és csatornahálózatot.
Végezzen tömítettségi próbát: töltse meg a mosdókagylót vízzel, és ellenőrizze az összes csatla-
kozást.

Figyelem: A mosdókagylót nem szabad használni a szilikon vagy ragasztó teljes megkötéséig 
(általában 24 óra, hacsak a gyártó másként nem rendelkezik).



RO
REGULI ÎNAINTE DE ÎNCEPEREA MONTAJULUI
1. Veri�cați tipul peretelui
Perete plin (beton, cărămidă plină, silicat) – cel mai bun suport.
Bloc ceramic, beton celular – sunt necesare dibluri sau ancore chimice adecvate.
Placă de gips-carton – placa singură nu este su�cientă. Colțarele trebuie �xate pe cadrul structural 
sau pe o armătură specială în perete.

2. Plani�cați înălțimea lavoarului
Standard:
marginea superioară a lavoarului: 85–90 cm de la pardoseala �nită,
ajustați în funcție de înălțimea utilizatorilor și de tipul lavoarului.

Înainte de găurire, veri�cați:
poziția scurgerii,
poziția racordurilor de apă caldă și rece,
spațiul pentru sifon.

3. Capacitatea de susținere a �xării
utilizați toate punctele de �xare prevăzute de producător,
nu înlocuiți șuruburile cu altele mai scurte sau mai subțiri,
pentru pereți mai slabi, luați în considerare ancora chimică.

4. Găurirea
Înainte de găurire, asigurați-vă că în perete nu trec:
cabluri electrice,
țevi de apă,
instalația de încălzire.
Este recomandat să folosiți un detector de cabluri.

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE MONTAJ
1. Stabiliți înălțimea �nală de montare a lavoarului. Aplicați colțarele pe perete și marcați locurile 
pentru găurire. Asigurați-vă că colțarele vor � montate orizontal, iar instalația de apă și scurgerea 
se a�ă în poziția corectă.

2. Găuriți peretele conform distanței dintre suporturi. Diametrul găurilor trebuie să corespundă 
diblurilor utilizate (burghiu Ø10 mm).

3. Introduceți diblurile furnizate în set în găuri. Bateți-le ușor până când sunt la nivel cu peretele.

4. Aplicați suporturile pe perete. Înșurubați șuruburile de �xare în toate punctele de montaj. Înain-
te de strângerea �nală, veri�cați nivelul ambelor suporturi.

5. Montați bateria și ventilul cu sifon în lavoar.

6. Pe suprafețele superioare ale suporturilor aplicați o bandă continuă de silicon sanitar sau adeziv 
de montaj destinat ceramicii sanitare. Stratul trebuie să �e uniform pe toată lungimea suportului.

7. Glisați cu grijă lavoarul pe suporturile montate. Împingeți-l spre perete până la obținerea 
poziției corecte. Veri�cați nivelul lavoarului.

8. La punctul de contact dintre lavoar și perete, aplicați un strat de silicon sanitar. Neteziți rostul și 
îndepărtați excesul de silicon. Lăsați să se întărească complet conform recomandărilor producăto-
rului siliconului.

CONTROL FINAL
Veri�cați stabilitatea �xării.
Veri�cați nivelul lavoarului.
Montați bateria, sifonul și conectați instalația de apă și canalizare.
Efectuați o probă de etanșeitate umplând lavoarul cu apă și controlând toate conexiunile.

Atenție: Lavoarul nu trebuie utilizat până la întărirea completă a siliconului sau a adezivului (de 
obicei 24 de ore, dacă producătorul nu speci�că altfel).



IT
REGOLE PRIMA DELL'INSTALLAZIONE
1. Controlla il tipo di parete
Parete piena (cemento, mattone pieno, silicato) – la base migliore.
Blocchi forati, calcestruzzo cellulare – sono necessari tasselli o ancoraggi chimici adeguati.
Cartongesso – la sola lastra non è su�ciente. Le sta�e devono essere �ssate al telaio strutturale o 
a un rinforzo speciale nella parete.

2. Piani�ca l'altezza del lavabo
Standard:
bordo superiore del lavabo: 85–90 cm dal pavimento �nito,
adatta all'altezza degli abitanti e al tipo di lavabo.

Prima di forare, controlla:
la posizione dello scarico,
la posizione degli attacchi dell'acqua calda e fredda,
lo spazio per il sifone.

3. Capacità di carico del �ssaggio
utilizza tutti i punti di �ssaggio previsti dal produttore,
non sostituire le viti con altre più corte o sottili,
per pareti più deboli, considera l'ancoraggio chimico.

4. Foratura
Prima di forare, assicurati che nella parete non passino:
cavi elettrici,
tubi dell'acqua,
impianti di riscaldamento.
Si consiglia l'uso di un rilevatore di cavi.

ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO
1. Determina l'altezza di montaggio desiderata del lavabo. Appoggia le sta�e alla parete e segna i 
punti di foratura. Assicurati che le sta�e siano in piano e che l'impianto idraulico e lo scarico siano 
nella posizione corretta.

2. Pratica i fori di montaggio nella parete in base alla distanza tra i supporti. Il diametro dei fori 
deve corrispondere ai tasselli utilizzati (punta Ø10 mm).

3. Inserisci i tasselli forniti nel kit nei fori. Battili delicatamente �no a quando non sono a �lo con la 
parete.

4. Appoggia i supporti alla parete. Avvita le viti di �ssaggio in tutti i punti di montaggio. Prima del 
serraggio �nale, controlla il livello di entrambi i supporti.

5. Installa il miscelatore e la piletta con il sifone nel lavabo.

6. Applica una striscia continua di silicone sanitario o colla di montaggio speci�ca per ceramica 
sanitaria sulle super�ci superiori dei supporti. Lo strato deve essere uniforme lungo tutta la lung-
hezza del supporto.

7. Fai scorrere con cautela il lavabo sui supporti montati. Spingilo verso la parete �no a raggiunge-
re la posizione corretta. Controlla il livello del lavabo.

8. Nel punto di contatto tra il lavabo e la parete, applica un giunto di silicone sanitario. Liscia il 
giunto e rimuovi il silicone in eccesso. Lascia indurire completamente secondo le raccomandazio-
ni del produttore del silicone.

CONTROLLO FINALE
Controlla la stabilità del �ssaggio.
Veri�ca il livello del lavabo.
Installa il miscelatore, il sifone e collega l'impianto idraulico.
Esegui una prova di tenuta riempiendo il lavabo d'acqua e controllando tutti i collegamenti.

Attenzione: Il lavabo non deve essere utilizzato �no alla completa polimerizzazione del silicone o 
della colla (solitamente 24 ore, salvo diversa indicazione del produttore).
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ПРАВИЛА ПРЕДИ ЗАПОЧВАНЕ НА МОНТАЖА
1. Проверете вида на стената
Плътна стена (бетон, плътна тухла, силикат) – най-добра основа.
Керамичен блок, газобетон – необходими са подходящи дюбели или химически анкери.
Гипсокартон – самата плоскост не е достатъчна. Конзолите трябва да бъдат закрепени към 
конструктивната рамка или специална армировка в стената.

2. Планирайте височината на мивката
Стандартно:
горен ръб на мивката: 85–90 см от готовия под,
адаптирайте според ръста на обитателите и вида на мивката.

Преди пробиване проверете:
позицията на оттичането,
позицията на връзките за топла и студена вода,
мястото за сифона.

3. Товароносимост на закрепването
използвайте всички точки на закрепване, предвидени от производителя,
не заменяйте винтовете с по-къси или по-тънки,
при по-слаби стени обмислете химически анкер.

4. Пробиване
Преди пробиване се уверете, че в стената не преминават:
електрически кабели,
водопроводни тръби,
отоплителна инсталация.
Добре е да използвате детектор за кабели.

ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ЗА МОНТАЖ
1. Определете целевата височина на монтаж на мивката. Приложете конзолите към стената и 
маркирайте местата за пробиване. Уверете се, че конзолите ще висят хоризонтално, а 
водопроводната инсталация и оттичането са на правилното място.

2. Пробийте монтажните отвори в стената според разстоянието между конзолите. 
Диаметърът на отворите трябва да съответства на използваните дюбели (свредло Ø10 мм).

3. Поставете дюбелите, включени в комплекта, в отворите. Вкарайте ги внимателно, докато 
се изравнят със стената.

4. Приложете конзолите към стената. Завийте фиксиращите винтове във всички монтажни 
точки. Преди окончателното затягане проверете нивелацията на двете конзоли.

5. Монтирайте смесителя и сифона в мивката.

6. Върху горните повърхности на конзолите нанесете непрекъсната ивица санитарен 
силикон или монтажно лепило, предназначено за санитарна керамика. Слоят трябва да бъде 
равномерен по цялата дължина на опората.

7. Внимателно плъзнете мивката върху монтираните конзоли. Притиснете я към стената до 
достигане на правилната позиция. Проверете нивелацията на мивката.

8. На мястото на контакт между мивката и стената направете фуга със санитарен силикон. 
Загладете фугата и отстранете излишния силикон. Оставете да се втвърди напълно според 
препоръките на производителя на силикона.

КРАЕН КОНТРОЛ
Проверете стабилността на закрепването.
Проверете нивелацията на мивката.
Монтирайте смесителя, сифона и свържете водопроводната и канализационната 
инсталация.
Направете тест за херметичност, като напълните мивката с вода и проверите всички връзки.

Внимание: Мивката не трябва да се използва до пълното втвърдяване на силикона или 
лепилото (обикновено 24 часа, освен ако производителят не посочва друго).
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PRAVILA PRED ZAČETKOM MONTAŽE
1. Preverite vrsto stene
Polna stena (beton, polna opeka, silikat) – najboljša podlaga.
Opečni blok, porobeton – potrebni so ustrezni vložki ali kemična sidra.
Gips-kartonska plošča – sama plošča ne zadostuje. Kotniki morajo biti pritrjeni na konstrukcijski 
okvir ali posebno ojačitev v steni.

2. Načrtujte višino umivalnika
Standardno:
zgornji rob umivalnika: 85–90 cm od gotovih tal,
prilagodite višini stanovalcev in vrsti umivalnika.

Pred vrtanjem preverite:
položaj odtoka,
položaj priključkov tople in hladne vode,
prostor za sifon.

3. Nosilnost pritrditve
uporabite vse pritrdilne točke, ki jih je predvidel proizvajalec,
ne nadomeščajte vijakov s krajšimi ali tanjšimi,
pri šibkejših stenah razmislite o kemičnem sidru.

4. Vrtanje
Pred vrtanjem se prepričajte, da v steni ne potekajo:
električni kabli,
vodovodne cevi,
ogrevalna napeljava.
Priporočljivo je uporabiti detektor vodnikov.

NAVODILA ZA MONTAŽO
1. Določite ciljno višino montaže umivalnika. Prislonite kotnike ob steno in označite mesta vrtanja. 
Prepričajte se, da bodo kotniki viseli vodoravno in da sta vodovodna napeljava ter odtok na pravil-
nem položaju.

2. Izvrtajte montažne luknje v steno glede na razmik nosilcev. Premer lukenj mora ustrezati upora-
bljenim vložkom (sveder Ø10 mm).

3. Vstavite vložke, priložene v kompletu, v luknje. Nežno jih zabijte, dokler niso poravnani s steno.

4. Prislonite nosilce ob steno. Privijte pritrdilne vijake v vse montažne točke. Pred končnim zatego-
vanjem preverite vodoravnost obeh nosilcev.

5. Montirajte armaturo in čep s sifonom v umivalnik.

6. Na zgornje površine nosilcev nanesite neprekinjen trak sanitarnega silikona ali montažnega 
lepila, namenjenega za sanitarno keramiko. Plast mora biti enakomerna po celotni dolžini opore.

7. Previdno potisnite umivalnik na montirane nosilce. Potisnite ga do stene, dokler ne dosežete 
pravilnega položaja. Preverite vodoravnost umivalnika.

8. Na mestu stika umivalnika s steno naredite spoj s sanitarnim silikonom. Zgladite spoj in odstra-
nite odvečni silikon. Pustite, da se popolnoma strdi v skladu s priporočili proizvajalca silikona.

KONČNI NADZOR
Preverite stabilnost pritrditve.
Preverite vodoravnost umivalnika.
Montirajte armaturo, sifon in priključite vodovodno-kanalizacijsko napeljavo.
Izvedite preizkus tesnosti tako, da umivalnik napolnite z vodo in preverite vse spoje.

Pozor: Umivalnika ne smete uporabljati, dokler se silikon ali lepilo popolnoma ne strdi (običajno 
24 ur, razen če proizvajalec navede drugače).



HR
PRAVILA PRIJE POČETKA MONTAŽE
1. Provjerite vrstu zida
Puni zid (beton, puna cigla, silikat) – najbolja podloga.
Šuplja cigla, porobeton – potrebni su odgovarajući tiplovi ili kemijska sidra.
Gips-kartonska ploča – sama ploča nije dovoljna. Nosači moraju biti pričvršćeni na konstrukcijski 
okvir ili posebno ojačanje u zidu.

2. Planirajte visinu umivaonika
Standardno:
gornji rub umivaonika: 85–90 cm od gotovog poda,
prilagodite visini ukućana i vrsti umivaonika.

Prije bušenja provjerite:
položaj odvoda,
položaj priključaka tople i hladne vode,
mjesto za sifon.

3. Nosivost pričvršćivanja
koristite sve točke pričvršćivanja koje je predvidio proizvođač,
ne zamjenjujte vijke kraćima ili tanjima,
kod slabijih zidova razmislite o kemijskom sidru.

4. Bušenje
Prije bušenja provjerite da u zidu ne prolaze:
električni vodovi,
vodovodne cijevi,
instalacije grijanja.
Preporučuje se korištenje detektora vodova.

UPUTE ZA MONTAŽU
1. Odredite ciljanu visinu montaže umivaonika. Prislonite nosače na zid i označite mjesta za 
bušenje. Uvjerite se da će nosači visjeti vodoravno te da su vodovodna instalacija i odvod na 
ispravnom položaju.

2. Izbušite montažne rupe u zidu prema razmaku nosača. Promjer rupa treba odgovarati korište-
nim tiplovima (svrdlo Ø10 mm).

3. Umetnite tiplove isporučene u kompletu u rupe. Lagano ih ukucajte dok ne budu u ravnini sa 
zidom.

4. Prislonite nosače na zid. Uvrnite vijke za pričvršćivanje u sve montažne točke. Prije konačnog 
zatezanja provjerite libelu oba nosača.

5. Montirajte slavinu i čep sa sifonom u umivaonik.

6. Na gornje površine nosača nanesite kontinuiranu traku sanitarnog silikona ili montažnog ljepila 
namijenjenog za sanitarnu keramiku. Sloj treba biti ravan po cijeloj dužini oslonca.

7. Pažljivo navucite umivaonik na montirane nosače. Gurnite ga do zida dok ne postignete pravi-
lan položaj. Provjerite libelu umivaonika.

8. Na mjestu dodira umivaonika sa zidom napravite spoj sanitarnim silikonom. Zagladite spoj i 
uklonite višak silikona. Ostavite da se potpuno stvrdne prema preporukama proizvođača silikona.

ZAVRŠNA KONTROLA
Provjerite stabilnost pričvršćivanja.
Provjerite libelu umivaonika.
Montirajte slavinu, sifon i spojite vodovodno-kanalizacijsku instalaciju.
Izvršite probu nepropusnosti punjenjem umivaonika vodom i kontrolom svih spojeva.

Napomena: Umivaonik se ne smije koristiti dok se silikon ili ljepilo potpuno ne stvrdnu (obično 24 
sata, osim ako proizvođač ne navede drugačije).
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OHJEET ENNEN ASENNUKSEN ALOITTAMISTA
1. Tarkista seinän tyyppi
Kova seinä (betoni, tiili, silikaatti) – paras alusta.
Reikätiili, kevytbetoni – vaaditaan asianmukaiset tulpat tai kemialliset ankkurit.
Kipsilevy – pelkkä levy ei riitä. Kannakkeet on kiinnitettävä kantavaan runkoon tai seinän 
erityiseen vahvikkeeseen.

2. Suunnittele pesualtaan korkeus
Standardi:
altaan yläreuna: 85–90 cm valmiista lattiasta,
säädä asukkaiden pituuden ja altaan tyypin mukaan.

Tarkista ennen poraamista:
viemärin sijainti,
lämmin- ja kylmävesiliitäntöjen sijainti,
tila hajulukolle.

3. Kiinnityksen kantavuus
käytä kaikkia valmistajan määrittelemiä kiinnityspisteitä,
älä korvaa ruuveja lyhyemmillä tai ohuemmilla,
heikompien seinien kohdalla harkitse kemiallista ankkuria.

4. Poraaminen
Varmista ennen poraamista, ettei seinässä kulje:
sähköjohtoja,
vesiputkia,
lämmitysputkia.
Kannattaa käyttää johdonilmaisinta.

ASENNUSOHJE
1. Määritä pesualtaan asennuskorkeus. Aseta kannakkeet seinää vasten ja merkitse porauskohdat. 
Varmista, että kannakkeet ovat vaakasuorassa ja että vesi- ja viemäriliitännät ovat oikeilla paikoil-
laan.

2. Poraa seinään asennusreiät kannakkeiden välin mukaisesti. Reikien halkaisijan on vastattava 
käytettäviä tulppia (poranterä Ø10 mm).

3. Aseta pakkauksen mukana toimitetut tulpat reikiin. Napauta ne varovasti seinän tasalle.

4. Aseta kannakkeet seinää vasten. Ruuvaa kiinnitysruuvit kaikkiin asennuspisteisiin. Tarkista mo-
lempien kannakkeiden suoruus ennen lopullista kiristämistä.

5. Asenna hana ja hajulukko altaaseen.

6. Levitä kannakkeiden yläpinnoille yhtenäinen kerros saniteettisilikonia tai saniteettikeramiikalle 
tarkoitettua asennusliimaa. Kerroksen tulee olla tasainen koko kannakkeen pituudelta.

7. Liu'uta allas varovasti asennettujen kannakkeiden päälle. Työnnä se seinää vasten, kunnes se on 
oikeassa asennossa. Tarkista altaan suoruus.

8. Tee saumaus saniteettisilikonilla altaan ja seinän liitoskohtaan. Tasoita sauma ja poista 
ylimääräinen silikoni. Anna kuivua täysin silikonin valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti.

LOPPUTARKASTUS
Tarkista kiinnityksen tukevuus.
Tarkista altaan suoruus.
Asenna hana, hajulukko ja kytke vesi- ja viemäriliitännät.
Tee tiiviyskoe täyttämällä allas vedellä ja tarkistamalla kaikki liitokset.

Huomautus: Allasta ei saa käyttää ennen kuin silikoni tai liima on täysin kovettunut (yleensä 24 
tuntia, ellei valmistaja toisin ilmoita).
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ΚΑΝΟΝΕΣ ΠΡΙΝ ΤΗΝ ΕΝΑΡΞΗ ΤΗΣ ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗΣ
1. Ελέγξτε τον τύπο του τοίχου
Συμπαγής τοίχος (μπετόν, συμπαγές τούβλο, πυριτικό) – η καλύτερη βάση.
Κεραμικό μπλοκ, κυψελωτό μπετόν – απαιτούνται κατάλληλα ούπα ή χημικά αγκύρια.
Γυψοσανίδα – η ίδια η πλάκα δεν αρκεί. Οι γωνίες πρέπει να στερεωθούν στο σκελετό ή σε ειδική 
ενίσχυση στον τοίχο.

2. Σχεδιάστε το ύψος του νιπτήρα
Στάνταρ:
άνω άκρη του νιπτήρα: 85–90 εκ. από το τελειωμένο δάπεδο,
προσαρμόστε στο ύψος των ενοίκων και στον τύπο του νιπτήρα.

Πριν το τρύπημα ελέγξτε:
τη θέση της αποχέτευσης,
τη θέση των συνδέσεων ζεστού και κρύου νερού,
το χώρο για το σιφόνι.

3. Αντοχή στερέωσης
χρησιμοποιήστε όλα τα σημεία στερέωσης που προβλέπονται από τον κατασκευαστή,
μην αντικαθιστάτε τις βίδες με κοντύτερες ή λεπτότερες,
σε πιο αδύναμους τοίχους εξετάστε τη χρήση χημικού αγκυρίου.

4. Τρύπημα
Πριν το τρύπημα βεβαιωθείτε ότι στον τοίχο δεν περνούν:
ηλεκτρικά καλώδια,
σωλήνες νερού,
εγκατάσταση θέρμανσης.
Αξίζει να χρησιμοποιήσετε ανιχνευτή καλωδίων.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΣΥΝΑΡΜΟΛΟΓΗΣΗΣ
1. Καθορίστε το τελικό ύψος τοποθέτησης του νιπτήρα. Τοποθετήστε τις γωνίες στον τοίχο και 
σημειώστε τα σημεία τρυπήματος. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι οι γωνίες θα κρέμονται οριζόντια και ότι η 
υδραυλική εγκατάσταση και η αποχέτευση βρίσκονται στη σωστή θέση.

2. Ανοίξτε τις οπές στερέωσης στον τοίχο σύμφωνα με την απόσταση των στηριγμάτων. Η 
διάμετρος των οπών πρέπει να αντιστοιχεί στα ούπα που χρησιμοποιούνται (τρυπάνι Ø10 χιλ.).

3. Τοποθετήστε τα ούπα που παρέχονται στο σετ στις οπές. Χτυπήστε τα απαλά μέχρι να έρθουν 
στο ίδιο επίπεδο με τον τοίχο.

4. Τοποθετήστε τα στηρίγματα στον τοίχο. Βιδώστε τις βίδες στερέωσης σε όλα τα σημεία 
τοποθέτησης. Πριν το τελικό σφίξιμο, ελέγξτε το αλφάδι και των δύο στηριγμάτων.

5. Τοποθετήστε τη μπαταρία και τη βαλβίδα με το σιφόνι στο νιπτήρα.

6. Στις πάνω επιφάνειες των στηριγμάτων εφαρμόστε μια συνεχή λωρίδα υγειονομικής σιλικόνης 
ή κόλλας συναρμολόγησης για είδη υγιεινής. Το στρώμα πρέπει να είναι ομοιόμορφο σε όλο το 
μήκος του στηρίγματος.

7. Σύρετε προσεκτικά το νιπτήρα πάνω στα τοποθετημένα στηρίγματα. Σπρώξτε τον προς τον 
τοίχο μέχρι να επιτευχθεί η σωστή θέση. Ελέγξτε το αλφάδι του νιπτήρα.

8. Στο σημείο επαφής του νιπτήρα με τον τοίχο, δημιουργήστε μια αρμολόγηση με υγειονομική 
σιλικόνη. Λειάνετε την αρμολόγηση και αφαιρέστε την περίσσεια σιλικόνης. Αφήστε να 
στερεοποιηθεί πλήρως σύμφωνα με τις συστάσεις του κατασκευαστή της σιλικόνης.

ΤΕΛΙΚΟΣ ΕΛΕΓΧΟΣ
Ελέγξτε τη σταθερότητα της στερέωσης.
Επαληθεύστε το αλφάδι του νιπτήρα.
Τοποθετήστε τη μπαταρία, το σιφόνι και συνδέστε την υδραυλική εγκατάσταση.
Κάντε δοκιμή στεγανότητας γεμίζοντας το νιπτήρα με νερό και ελέγχοντας όλες τις συνδέσεις.

Προσοχή: Ο νιπτήρας δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται μέχρι να στερεοποιηθεί πλήρως η σιλικόνη ή 
η κόλλα (συνήθως 24 ώρες, εκτός αν ο κατασκευαστής ορίζει διαφορετικά).


